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APRIL 19, 1995

ADVISORY  OPINION  NO,  95-26
Conflict Of Interests/ Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) -Conflict Of Interests/ Councilmember Receiving Funds From Said Grant.

A Councilmember may not receive funds from a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) to make repairs to said member’s dwelling without violating the Alabama Ethics law.

The Alabama Ethics Commission is in receipt of your request for an Advisory Opinion of this Commission, and this opinion is issued pursuant to that request.
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QUESTION PRESENTED
May a member of a Town Council receive funding from a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) to the Town of

to make repairs to said member’s dwelling, without violating the Alabama Ethics law?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS
This opinion is in response to a letter dated February 13, 1995, in which                               a Member of the Town Council for the Town of                , posed the above stated question. By way of reference, the Mayor of the Town of 
 applied for and was granted a $      Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). A portion of this money will go to help persons make repairs to their dwellings.

In the case at hand,



 indicated that her house is in poor shape and in need of drastic repairs. Said grant is de​signed to rehabilitate what is apparently sub-standard housing. Additionally, 
 stated that she ran for town council because there were few willing to serve. Further, she draws $25.00 a month expenses (no salary) as a Member of the Town Council for the Town of 
. Additionally, 
 stated that the town council does not make the decision as to which applications are approved or disapproved. A committee is formed to decide who will be the recipients of said funding. The committee is made up of one councilmember, various persons in the community, employees, and the administrator of the Grant.

The Alabama Ethics Law, Code of Alabama, 1975, Section 36-25—5(a) states:

“No public official or employee shall use an official

position or office to obtain direct personal financial gain for himself, or his family, or any business with which he or a member of his family is associated unless such use and

gain are specifically authorized by law.”
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Section 25-25-6 states:

“No person shall offer to or give to a public official or employee or his family, and none of the aforenamed shall solicit or receive anything of value, including a gift, favor or service or a promise of future employment, based on any understanding that the vote, official actions, decisions or judgment of the intended recipient or family member would be influenced thereby. Expenses associated with social occasions afforded public officials and employees shall not be deemed a thing of value within the meaning of this section or prohibited hereby.”

Section 36-25-12 states:

“No person shall offer or give to a member or employee of a governmental agency, board or commission that regulates a business with which such person is associated, and no member or employee of a governmental regulatory agency, board or commission shall solicit or accept from any such person anything of value including a promise of future employment or a favor or service while the member or employee is associated with the regulatory agency, board or commission. Expenses associated with social entertainment afforded members and employees shall not be deemed a thing of value within the meaning of this section.”

As a matter of reference, the Office of the Attorney General of Alabama rendered an opinion with respect to the same facts as in the situation at hand. It was the opinion of the Attorney General that the home of a city councilman cannot be included in the Community Development Block Grant Program, pursuant to Section 11—43-12, Code of Alabama, 1975, which prohibits a municipal officer from being directly or indirectly interested in a contract, work or business, the cost or price of which is paid from the municipal treasury. Section 11-43-53(a), Code  of Alabama, 1975, is very similar to that provision and states:

“No member or any city or town council shall, during the time for which he has been elected, be appointed to any municipal office which shall be created or the emoluments to which shall be increased during the term for which he shall have been elected; nor shall he be interested, directly or indirectly, in any contract or job for work or material, or the profits thereof or services to be performed for the corporation, except as provided in this title.” 
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In that case, the Attorney General was of the opinion that each of the above discussed provisions would be violated if the city councilman received the benefits of the Community Development Block Grant.

CONCLUSION
Based on the aforementioned statutes and the facts provided by


, member of the Town Council for the Town of


, it is the opinion of the Alabama Ethics Commission that said 

 may not receive funds from a

Community Development Block Grant (COBO) without violating the Alabama Ethics law. Additionally, the Commission urges that the Attorney General also be contacted to ascertain whether or not another section- of Alabama law is applicable in this case.

AUTHORITY
(Mr. Pursell absent)


By   4-0   vote of the Alabama Ethics Commission on April

19, 1995.

Frank L. Mason

Chairman

Alabama Ethics Commission
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